

Nos. 14-2058 and 14-2059

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DEININGER, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,  
The Honorable Lynn S. Adelman

---

**MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION' S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Steven J. Lechner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mountain States Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

*Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ACT 23’S PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT IS NOT AN UNDUE BURDEN ON WISCONSIN VOTERS .....	5
A. The District Court Incorrectly Exaggerated Act 23’s Burdens On Wisconsin Voters .....	5
B. The District Court Underestimated Wisconsin’s Interests In Ensuring Electoral Integrity. ....	11
II. ACT 23 DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 2 OF THE VRA .....	14
A. This Court Must Interpret Section 2 Of The VRA Within The Context Of The Fifteenth Amendment. ....	15
1. Under the Enforcement Clause of the Fifteenth Amendment, Congress can only prevent a state from denying or abridging the right to vote based on race or color .....	15
2. A correct interpretation of Congress’s Fifteenth Amendment enforcement power maintains the traditional separation of powers between Congress and the Judiciary .....	19

B. ACT 23 Does Not Have The Effect Of Denying Or Abridging The Right To Vote On Account Of Race Or Color.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	17
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	passim
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 11-CV-01128, 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2014) .....	passim
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> ,	

677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	2
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	18
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyo.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010).....	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	21
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2
<i>Public Citizens v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2, 15, 18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	5

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Alamosa County, Colo.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Colo. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Mont.</i> , 544 U.S. 992 (2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 18

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 3–11–4–1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 3–11–8–25.1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–1 .....	8, 9
Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–2.5(b) .....	9
Ind. Code § 3–11.7–5–2.5(c) .....	89
Ind. Code § 9–24–16–10(b) .....	9
2011 Wis. Sess. Laws 104 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 6.79 .....	22
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(3)(b).....	10

Wis. Stat. § 6.79(6) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(7) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(2) .....	2, 9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(1) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)3.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 6.875.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 343.50(4g) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)3.....	10
42 U.S.C § 1973(a) .....	passim
42 U.S.C § 1973(b) .....	passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....	14
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII, § 2 .....	16, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5 .....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XV.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 1 .....	16, 19, 21
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 2 .....	16

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(1).....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	25

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., Mentor 1999) .....	20
United States Senate, <i>Landmark Legislation: Thirteenth, Fourteenth, &amp; Fifteenth Amendments</i> , <a href="http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/CivilWarAmendments.htm">http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/generic/CivilWarAmendments.htm</a> (last visited June 30, 2014) .....	15
